MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

This document was scanned by the staff of the Maine State Law and Legislative Library from the files of the Maine State Archives.

House Amendment " A " to H. P. 1487, L. D. 1088, Bill "An Act to Incorporate the Presque Isle School District."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of section 8 thereof, and inserting in place thereof, the following:

'Sec. 8. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the territory embraced within the limits of said district, present and voting at a special meeting called and held for the purpose or at an annual municipal election of the city of Presque Isle. Such special meeting or annual municipal election shall be held not later than the next regular municipal election after the effective date of this act. In the event a special meeting is called for the purpose, it shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of registration in said city of Presque Isle shall not be required to prepare for posting, or the city clerk to post, a new list of voters, and/the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such special meeting, the 1st and 2nd days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters, and the 3rd day to enable the board to verify the corrections of such list and to complete and close up their records of said sessions. The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Incorporate the Presque Isle School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes thereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said meeting. The result shall be declared by the chairman of the city council and due certificate thereof filed with the secretary of state by the clerk of said city.

Name:

(Brewer)

City: Presque Isle

Tem Blemen

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APR 8 1947

In Senate Chamber,.

APR 9 1947

READ AND ADOPTED. IN CONCURRENCE CHESTER THE WINSLOW.